

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM FREDERICK LAMOUREUX,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Eleventh Judicial District Court,  
Flathead County, the Honorable Amy Eddy, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

CHAD WRIGHT  
Appellate Defender  
ALEXANDER H. PYLE  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
Office of State Public Defender  
Appellate Defender Division  
P.O. Box 200147  
Helena, MT 59620-0147  
AlexPyle@mt.gov  
(406) 444-9505

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT  
AND APPELLANT

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
C. MARK FOWLER  
Bureau Chief  
Appellate Services Bureau  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

TRAVIS R. AHNER  
Flathead County Attorney  
ANDREW CLEGG  
Deputy County Attorney  
820 South Main Street  
Kalispell, MT 59901

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. The State’s prosecution using an unconstitutional law is void..... 9

    A. Section 45-8-213(1)(a) is overbroad and unconstitutional for criminalizing substantial constitutionally-protected speech. 9

        1. To an even greater degree than the U.S. Constitution, the Montana Constitution prohibits laws that constrain and weaken free speech. .... 9

        2. Because § 45-8-213(1)(a) is a content-based restriction on speech, it is presumptively unconstitutional..... 13

        3. Section 45-8-213(1)(a)’s history demonstrates its alarming breadth and unconstitutionality..... 16

        4. *Dugan’s* ruling that § 45-8-213(1)(a)’s intent element somehow renders the law constitutional is manifestly wrong. .... 20

        5. Section 45-8-213(1)(a) is facially overbroad and does not withstand strict scrutiny. .... 24

6.	Section 45-8-213(1)(a)'s broad-based unconstitutionality warrants dismissing all the charges.....	28
B.	Alternatively, the convictions should be reversed because the trial court failed to properly instruct the jury on true threats and obscenity.....	30
II.	Additional errors necessitate reversing the second and third counts.....	32
A.	The second count failed to state an offense.....	32
B.	The State failed to prove jurisdiction concerning the third count.....	37
C.	The trial court erred by effectively amending the information and instructing the jury on uncharged, alternative elements as to the second and third counts.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	APPENDIX.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ALPS Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. McLean, PLLP</i> , 2018 MT 190, 392 Mont. 236, 425 P.3d 651 .....	20
<i>Bolles v. Colorado</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Colo. 1975) .....	26
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	13, 22
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	31
<i>City of Billings v. Laedeke</i> , 247 Mont. 151, 805 P.2d 1348 (1991) .....	10
<i>City of Helena v. Frankforter</i> , 2018 MT 193, 392 Mont. 277, 423 P.3d 581 .....	37, 38, 40
<i>City of Helena v. Krautter</i> , 258 Mont. 361, 852 P.2d 636 (1993) .....	10
<i>City of Kalispell v. Salsgiver</i> , 2019 MT 126, 396 Mont. 57, 443 P.3d 504.....	20
<i>City of Whitefish v. O’Shaughnessy</i> , 216 Mont. 433, 704 P.2d 1021 (1985) .....	27, 28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	21, 22, 27
<i>Ex parte Barton</i> , No. 02-17-00188-CR, 2019 WL 4866036 (Tex. App. Oct. 3, 2019) ...	25, 26
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	22, 23, 24, 29

<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	9
<i>New York v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014) .....	26, 28
<i>In re McGurran</i> , 2002 MT 144, 310 Mont. 268, 49 P.3d 626 .....	40
<i>Interstate Explorations, LLC v. Morgen Farm &amp; Ranch, Inc.</i> , 2016 MT 20, 382 Mont. 136, 364 P.3d 1267 .....	5
<i>Lewis v. New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	31
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	15, 29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	13, 15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	23, 29
<i>Sartain v. State</i> , 2017 MT 216, 388 Mont. 421, 401 P.3d 701 .....	5
<i>State v. Covington</i> , 2012 MT 31, 364 Mont. 118, 272 P.3d 43.....	10
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 2013 MT 38, 369 Mont. 39, 303 P.3d 705.....	passim

<i>State v. Hardground</i> , 2019 MT 14, 394 Mont. 104, 433 P.3d 711 .....	41
<i>State v. Lance</i> , 222 Mont. 92, 721 P.2d 1258 (1986) .....	passim
<i>State v. Lilburn</i> , 265 Mont. 258, 875 P.3d 1036 (1994) .....	14
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 2013 MT 806, 372 Mont. 102, 317 P.3d 806 .....	34
<i>State v. Riggs</i> , 61 Mont. 25, 201 P. 272 (1921) .....	40
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2008 MT 417, 347 Mont. 301, 198 P.3d 271 .....	36, 41
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2004 MT 191, 322 Mont. 206, 95 P.3d 137 .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Spotted Eagle</i> , 2010 MT 222, 358 Mont. 22, 243 P.3d 402 .....	passim
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2010 MT 58, 355 Mont. 354, 228 P.3d 1127 .....	41
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	15, 17, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	34
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	passim

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13
--	----

<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	31
--	----

*Constitutional Provisions*

Mont. Const. art. II, § 7.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9

*2019 Montana Laws*

Chapter 56 .....	2, 19
Chapter 243 .....	2, 19

*Montana Code Annotated*

§ 1-2-101 .....	34
§ 3-5-312 .....	37, 38
§ 45-2-101 .....	27, 37, 39
§ 45-5-213 .....	32, 33, 35
§ 45-8-213 .....	passim
§ 46-2-101 .....	37, 38
§ 46-11-205 .....	41
§ 46-13-101 .....	32, 37

*Other Sources*

2 Montana Constitutional Convention Verbatim Transcript (1979) .....	11
--	----

<i>In re C.S.</i> , DA 14-0230, Brief of Appellant (filed May 6, 2015).....	18, 19, 24, 29
--	----------------

<i>In re C.S.</i> , DA 14-0230, Appellee's Notice of Concession (filed August 19, 2015) .....	18
John Wolf, <i>Trailing in the Wake: The Freedom of Speech in Montana</i> , 77 Mont. L. Rev. 61 (Winter 2016) .....	11
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , Compact Edition, Oxford University Press (1971).....	12
Proposed 1972 Constitution for the State of Montana: Official Text with Explanation (1972) .....	11
Senate Judiciary Committee, House Bill 228 Hearing (February 14, 2019).....	20
United States Supreme Court Docket, <i>Dugan v. Montana</i> , Case No. 13- 13.....	20
